

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR FEBRUARY 17, 2016  
Nos. 15-1023, 15-5020

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

IN RE: ABD AL-RAHIM HUSSEIN MUHAMMED AL-NASHIRI, Petitioner.

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF MANDAMUS  
TO THE MILITARY COMMISSION

---

ABD AL-RAHIM HUSSEIN MUHAMMED AL-NASHIRI, Appellant,

v.

BARACK OBAMA, et al., Appellees.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

---

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

---

MARK S. MARTINS  
Brigadier General, U.S. Army  
Chief Prosecutor of Military Commissions

BENJAMIN C. MIZER  
Principal Deputy Assistant  
Attorney General  
MATTHEW M. COLLETTE  
SONIA K. McNEIL  
MICHAEL SHIH  
Attorneys, Appellate Staff  
Civil Division  
U.S. Department of Justice  
Washington, DC 20530

JOHN P. CARLIN  
Assistant Attorney General  
for National Security  
J. BRADFORD WIEGMANN  
Deputy Assistant Attorney General  
STEVEN M. DUNNE  
Chief, Appellate Unit  
JOHN F. DE PUE  
JOSEPH F. PALMER  
Attorneys  
National Security Division  
U.S. Department of Justice  
Washington, DC 20530

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS .....	xii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
A. Statutory Background .....	2
B. Factual and Procedural Background .....	5
1. The Armed Conflict Between Al Qaeda and the United States ..	5
2. The Charges Against Nashiri .....	8
C. Prior Proceedings .....	11
1. Military Commission Proceedings .....	11
2. Nashiri’s District Court Actions Challenging Military Commission Proceedings .....	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	16
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	21
A. Mandamus Standard .....	21
B. Standard of Review Governing the District Court’s Decision .....	22

ARGUMENT .....	22
I. Nashiri Cannot Satisfy the Stringent Requirements for Obtaining a Writ of Mandamus .....	22
A. Nashiri Cannot Demonstrate That There Were No Other Adequate Means To Obtain Relief.....	23
B. Nashiri Cannot Establish a Clear and Indisputable Right to Relief .....	27
1. The Hostilities Element .....	27
2. Nashiri’s Conduct Was Committed In the Context of and Associated with Hostilities .....	31
a. An Armed Conflict Between the United States and Al Qaeda Existed before 9/11 .....	31
b. Al Qaeda’s Boats Operation Was Part of the Al Qaeda Campaign that Culminated in the 9/11 Attacks and Triggered Enactment of the AUMF and the United States’ Military Response .....	34
c. Nashiri’s Remaining Arguments Lack Merit .....	36
C. Nashiri Cannot Show That the Writ Is Appropriate under the Circumstances.....	43
II. The District Court Properly Abstained from Exercising Jurisdiction Over Nashiri’s Habeas Petition .....	44
A. Considerations of Comity Counsel in Favor of Abstention .....	45
B. The Contrary Arguments Advanced by Nashiri and Amicus Curiae Lack Merit .....	50
III. Nashiri is Not Entitled to Injunctive Relief .....	58

A. Nashiri is Unlikely To Succeed on the Merits of the Action  
Underlying His Preliminary-Injunction Motion Because  
His Claim is Barred by 28 U.S.C. § 2241(e)(2) ..... 59

B. Nashiri Cannot Demonstrate that He Will Suffer Irreparable  
Injury if Preliminary Injunctive Relief is Denied ..... 61

CONCLUSION ..... 63

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 64

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 65

STATUTORY ADDENDUM ..... 1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES\*

Cases:

<u>Aamer v. Obama</u> , 742 F.3d 1023 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	59
<u>Al-Adahi v. Obama</u> , 613 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	60
<u>Al Bahlul v. United States</u> , 767 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2014) (en banc) .....	28, 57
<u>Al-Bihani v. Obama</u> , 590 F.3d 866 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	41
* <u>In re Al-Nashiri</u> , 791 F.3d 71 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	ii, 22, 23, 25, 27, 36, 58
<u>Al-Nashiri v. MacDonald</u> , 741 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	ii, 8, 13, 59
<u>Al-Nashiri v. MacDonald</u> , No. 11-5907, 2012 WL 1642306 (W.D. Wash. May 10, 2012) .....	ii, 13, 52
<u>Al-Nashiri v. Obama</u> , 76 F. Supp. 3d 218 (D.D.C. 2014) .....	ii, 14, 15
<u>Baker v. Carr</u> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962) .....	41
<u>Belize Social Dev. Ltd. v. Government of Belize</u> , 668 F.3d 724 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	22
* <u>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Court</u> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004) .....	21, 22
<u>Davis v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.</u> , 571 F.3d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	22
<u>Dynes v. Hoover</u> , 61 U.S. (20 How.) 65 (1857) .....	56
<u>Fay v. Noia</u> , 372 U.S. 391 (1963) .....	62

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<u>Foster v. Kassulke</u> , 898 F.2d 1144 (6th Cir. 1990) .....	62
<u>Greater New Orleans Fair Hous. Action Ctr. v. U.S. Dep't of Hous. &amp; Urban Dev.</u> , 639 F.3d 1078 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	58
<u>Gusik v. Schilder</u> , 340 U.S. 128 (1950).....	54
<u>Hamdan v. Gates</u> , 565 F. Supp. 2d 130 (D.D.C. 2008) .....	52
<u>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</u> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006).....	7, 20, 41, 42, 47, 52, 53, 55
<u>Hamdan v. United States</u> , 696 F.3d 1238 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	29
<u>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</u> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004) .....	6
<u>Handy v. Shaw, Bransford, Veilleux &amp; Roth</u> , 325 F.3d 346 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	22
<u>Hennis v. Hemlick</u> , 666 F.3d 270 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	61
<u>Kerr v. U.S. Dist. Court</u> , 426 U.S. 394 (1976) .....	23
<u>Khadr v. Bush</u> , 587 F. Supp. 2d 225 (D.D.C. 2008) .....	52
<u>Khadr v. Obama</u> , 724 F. Supp. 2d 61 (D.D.C. 2010) .....	52
<u>Khadr v. United States</u> , 529 F.3d 1112 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	62
<u>Kiyemba v. Obama</u> , 561 F.3d 509 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	59
<u>Ludecke v. Watkins</u> , 335 U.S. 160 (1948) .....	41
<u>McElroy v. Guagliardo</u> , 361 U.S. 281 (1960) .....	24
<u>Midland Asphalt Corp. v. United States</u> , 489 U.S. 794 (1989) .....	25
<u>New v. Cohen</u> , 129 F.3d 639 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	45, 53, 54
<u>Preiser v. Rodriguez</u> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973) .....	59



<u>Privitera v. Cal. Bd. of Med. Quality Assur.</u> , 926 F.2d 890 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	51
<u>Prize Cases</u> , 2 Black 635 (1862) .....	38
<u>Procter &amp; Gamble Co. v. Kraft Foods Global, Inc.</u> , 549 F.3d 842 (Fed. Cir. 2008) .....	51
<u>The Protector</u> , 79 U.S. 700 (1871) .....	41
<u>Ex parte Quirin</u> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942) .....	40, 44, 46
<u>Reid v. Covert</u> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957) .....	24
<u>Relford v. Commandant</u> , 401 U.S. 355 (1971).....	56
<u>Roche v. Evaporated Milk Ass’n</u> , 319 U.S. 21 (1943) .....	23
* <u>Schlesinger v. Councilman</u> , 420 U.S. 738 (1975) .....	13, 19, 45-58, 61
<u>Sprint Commc’ns, Inc. v. Jacobs</u> , 134 S. Ct. 584 (2013) .....	50
<u>In re Terrorist Bombings</u> , 552 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	5
* <u>United States v. Al Bahlul</u> , 820 F. Supp. 2d 1141 (USCMCR 2011) .....	28, 29, 33, 35, 37
<u>United States v. Hamdan</u> , 801 F. Supp. 2d 1247 (USCMCR 2011) .....	29
<u>United States v. Hamidullin</u> , No. 3:14-CR-140, 2015 WL 4241397 (E.D. Va. July 13, 2015) .....	42
<u>United States v. Harper</u> , 729 F.2d 1216 (9th Cir. 1984) .....	26
<u>United States v. Lindh</u> , 212 F. Supp. 2d 541 (E.D. Va. 2002) .....	42
<u>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</u> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008) .....	58

Younger v. Harris, 401 U.S. 37 (1971) .....62

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer, 343 U.S. 579 (1952) .....47

Constitution:

U.S. Constitution

art. III .....49

Statutes:

Authorization for the Use of Military Force, Pub. L. No. 107-40,  
115 Stat. 224 (2001) .....7, 37, 60

Military Commissions Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-366,  
120 Stat. 2600 .....2, 7

Military Commissions Act of 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-84,  
123 Stat. 2574 .....2, 7, 46

\*10 U.S.C. § 948a(9) .....3, 27, 34

10 U.S.C. § 948b.....2

10 U.S.C. § 948c .....2, 24, 55

\*10 U.S.C. § 948d .....1, 3, 12, 34, 35, 49

10 U.S.C. § 948h.....3, 46, 47

10 U.S.C. § 950b(c) .....4

10 U.S.C. § 950c.....4

10 U.S.C. § 950f(d).....4, 44

10 U.S.C. § 950g .....1

10 U.S.C. § 950g(a) .....4, 24, 47

10 U.S.C. § 950g(b) .....4, 23, 44

10 U.S.C. § 950g(d).....4, 24, 47

10 U.S.C. § 950g(e) .....4

\*10 U.S.C. § 950p(c) .....3, 11, 17, 24, 27

10 U.S.C. § 950t .....3

10 U.S.C. § 821 .....39

18 U.S.C. § 2332(a) .....26

28 U.S.C. § 1259 .....53

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....1

28 U.S.C. § 1651 .....1

28 U.S.C. § 2241(a) .....1

\*28 U.S.C. § 2241(e)(2) .....1, 13, 14, 20, 59, 61

Rules:

Rule for Military Commissions 101(a).....2

Rule for Military Commissions 401 .....3

Rule for Military Commissions 407(a).....3

Rule for Military Commissions 601 .....3

Miscellaneous:

<u>Geneva Convention Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War</u> , 6 U.S.T. 3316, T.I.A.S. No. 3364 (Aug. 12, 1949).....	38
Letter Dated 20 August 1998 from the Permanent Representative of the United States of America to the United Nations Addressed to the President of the Security Council, U.N. Doc. S/1998/780 .....	6
Military Order of Nov. 13, 2001: Detention, Treatment, and Trial of Certain Non-Citizens in the War Against Terrorism, 66 Fed. Reg. 57833 .....	7, 37
National Commission on Terrorist Attacks upon the United States, <u>The 9/11 Commission Report</u> .....	5, 6, 10, 11, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 39, 41
President William J. Clinton, Letter to Congressional Leaders Reporting on Military Action Against Terrorist Sites in Afghanistan and Sudan, 2 Pub. Papers 1464 (Aug. 21, 1998) .....	6, 33
President William J. Clinton, Address to the Nation on Military Action Against Terrorist Sites in Afghanistan and Sudan, 2 Pub. Papers 1460 (Aug. 20, 1998) .....	33
<u>Prosecutor v. Akayesu</u> , Case No. ICTR-96-4-T (ICTR Trial Chamber Sept. 2, 1998).....	30, 31
<u>Prosecutor v. Tadic</u> , Case No. IT-94-1-T (I.C.T.Y. May 7, 1997).....	30
